	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES					) <u>. 0938-0391</u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i í		(	X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345429	B. WING	 			C 24/2018
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				 801 PINEHURST AVENUE			
PEAK RE				CARTHAGE, NC 28327			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Infection Prevention & CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)( §483.80 Infection Cor The facility must esta infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm development and trar diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection p program. The facility must esta and control program ( a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syste reporting, investigatin and communicable di staff, volunteers, visite providing services un arrangement based u conducted according accepted national sta §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicable	A Control (2)(4)(e)(f) htrol blish and maintain an nd control program a safe, sanitary and hent and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ns. prevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements: em for preventing, identifying, g, and controlling infections seases for all residents, pors, and other individuals der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following ndards; a standards, policies, and pogram, which must include, lance designed to identify pole diseases or	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)		Ε	
	communicable diseas reported; (iii) Standard and tran to be followed to prev (iv)When and how isc resident; including bu	n possible incidents of se or infections should be asmission-based precautions ent spread of infections; plation should be used for a		TITLE			(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 

TITLE

06/07/2018

PRINTED: 06/25/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED . 0938-0391	
			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		345429	B. WING				24/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	)E			
PEAK RE	SOURCES - PINELAKE			801 PINEHURST AVENUE CARTHAGE, NC 28327				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	<ul> <li>(A) The type and dura depending upon the in involved, and</li> <li>(B) A requirement that least restrictive possilic circumstances.</li> <li>(v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected sk contact with residents contact will transmit the (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in din §483.80(a)(4) A syste- identified under the fat corrective actions tak</li> <li>§483.80(e) Linens.</li> <li>Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection.</li> <li>§483.80(f) Annual rev The facility will condu IPCP and update the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revia interviews, and physic failed to implement com methicillin resistant st infection (Resident #1 Resident #1 was adm Resident 's quarterly</li> </ul>	ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism t the isolation should be the ole for the resident under the s under which the facility ees with a communicable sin lesions from direct or their food, if direct he disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact. em for recording incidents hcility's IPCP and the en by the facility. le, store, process, and to prevent the spread of view. ct an annual review of its r program, as necessary. is not met as evidenced ew, observation, staff cian interview the facility ontact precautions for a raphylococcus aureus ree residents reviewed for 1).	F	880 F483.80 Root cause. There was a missed commun between Peak Resources Pir Moore Regional hospital (MR resident was admitted on 5/12 information that confirmed that resident had a wound that wat MRSA infection was included discharge summary that the f received on 5/21/18. There was	nelake and RH). The 9/18. The at the as positive f I on the facility			

Facility ID: 923405

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

PRINTED: 06/25/2018

		MEDICAID SERVICES				
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. DOILDING			С
		345429	B. WING		a	5/24/2018
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			P CODE	0.2	
			801 PINEHURST AVENUE			
PEAK RES	SOURCES - PINELAKE			CARTHAGE, NC 28327		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 880	Continued From page	a 2	F 880			
	required extensive as		1 000	receiving the Discharge	Summary from	
		s and one staff member for		MRH and there was no r	-	
		daily living. The resident 's		positive MRSA culture in		
		driplegia, malnutrition, and		documentation the facilit		
		resident had two pressure		the hospital when the res		
	ulcers; one stage 2, c			admitted. In addition, the		
	-	sident required respiratory		report to our admitting nu		
	orders in the 14-day l	an evaluations, and five new		communicate the positive culture. The facility only		
		look back period.		of the positive wound cul		
	The resident had a ca	are plan dated 4/25/18 with		discharge summary was		
		ns for activities of daily living		5-21-18, however this inf		
	deficit, to report resid	ent deterioration, pain		reviewed by the Infection		
		ire ulcers, quadriplegia,		Nurse/Staff Developmen	t Coordinator	
	non-compliance for w and diabetes mellitus	vound care, nutritional deficit,		timely.		
				How we corrected the iss	sue for Resident	
	The hospital discharg	ge summary dated 5/20/18		#1		
	revealed Resident #1	was admitted and treated		Resident #1 was placed	on contact	
		onia, the urinary catheter		precautions immediately	,	
	-	eria (the catheter was		became aware that the r		
		alysis was negative), and		active MRSA diagnosis.		
	sepsis from several etiologies. The resident saw an infectious disease physician on 5/11/18 for his elevated white blood cell count. During			admitted on antibiotics to infection. Resident #1 v		
				weekly by the wound do		
		t great toe pressure ulcer		active infection. Resider		
	developed redness a	nd drainage which resulted		up meeting with infectiou		
		in resistant staphylococcus		6-19-18. Resident #1 di	•	
		re. The resident received the		adverse effect from not b	-	
	•	n and was discharged to the Vibramycin for the left toe		precautions. Standard pr utilized with any direct ca		
	MRSA infection.			to Resident #1.		
		#1 's nurses ' notes for		Other residents potential	-	
		23/18 revealed there was no		All residents on the same	-	
		on to the left great toe or the		Resident #1 were assess		
	need for contact prec	cautions.		symptoms of active infec		
	On 5/23/18 at 10:00 a			No other residents were having new signs and sy		

Facility ID: 923405

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		PLE CONSTRUCTION		NO. 0938-03
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			OMPLETED
			A. DOILDING			С
		345429	B. WING			05/24/2018
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	
				801 PINEHURST AVENUE		
PEAK RE	SOURCES - PINELAKE			CARTHAGE, NC 28327		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 880	Continued From page	2	F 88			
1 000			ГОС		anmant	
	of Resident #1. The sproviding a bed bath.			infection. The Staff Development Coordinator (SDC), Direct		
		intact dressing, a colostomy		(DON), Clinical Superviso	-	
		present, a gastrostomy tube,		coordinators examined all		
		left foot (heel and great toe		residents with active infect	tions and any	
	with scant serosangu	ineous drainage). The		residents that had orders	for antibiotics on	
	resident was alert and			5/24/18. They reviewed t		
	situation and able to	verbalize needs.		(DC) summaries, cultures		
				to ensure that no other re		
	On 5/23/18 at 10:10 a			active infection required c		
		lent #1. The resident stated n the hospital and had		precautions. There were r residents identified in the		
		etes, a tracheostomy, and		contact precautions.	acinty requiring	
	did not require oxyge					
	humidified room air. The resident did not have			Admission coordinator at	MRH was	
	pain in his pressure u	llcers because he was		contacted by the Administ	rator on 6/4/18	
	quadriplegic and coul	d not feel pain. The		to request that all patients		
	resident was not awa	re his toe was infected.		contact precautions or an isolation have that information		
	On 5/23/18 at 10:40 a			the After Visit Summary to		
		ound care physician. The		new admission requiring o		
		as familiar with Resident #1		precautions is identified in		
	who had long standing pressure ulcers. The			admission to the facility. In Admission Coordinator at		
	resident had a deep tissue injury to the left great toe. The physician last saw the toe on 5/9/18 and			instructed to send the disc		
		ssue and was unstageable.		with the resident upon or		
		an infection. The resident		admission to the facility.		
		ospital on 5/9/18 which was		nurse to nurse report will		
	not wound related and	d returned recently on		facility of any resident req		
		18 would be the resident ' s		precautions.		
	first physician wound	care visit since his				
	hospitalization.			The DON educated the In		
	On 5/22/19 at 11:20 a	m an observation was done		Nurse/SDC on 5-24-18. T		
		am an observation was done ysician ' s evaluation of		control policy and the anti stewardship program was		
		eat toe. The toe now had a		the Infection Control Nurs		
		lent, yellow drainage when		DON. Additional educatio	-	
		I require debridement to		have proper diagnosis for		
		and promote healing. The		ensure that all admissions		

Event ID: 3MCC11

Facility ID: 923405

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

		MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-03		
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING	·		С		
		345429	B. WING		0	5/24/2018		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0	0/24/2010		
				801 PINEHURST AVENUE				
PEAK RE	SOURCES - PINELAKE			CARTHAGE, NC 28327				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE		
F 880	Continued From page	<u>م</u>	F 88	0				
1 000		he debridement to the	1 00		ection			
		use and obtained permission		to ensure they don't have an inf requiring contact precautions ar				
	to debride the toe.			resident does require precautions a				
				resident is on those precautions				
	Physician order 5/19/18 cleanse left great toe with normal saline apply medi-honey and dry sterile dressing each day. Vibramycin 100 mg twice a			Infection Control Nurse/SDC/DC				
				review all new admissions Mono	day			
				through Friday to ensure that ar	ny resident			
	day with an end date	of 6/10/18.		admitted with an active infection	or on			
				antibiotics has the correct diagn				
	On 5/23/18 at 1:45 pm an interview was			resident requires any precaution				
	conducted with Nurse #1 who stated that she very			so, is the resident on the precau				
	familiar with Resident #1 and was not aware that the resident had a positive culture for MRSA of			weekend supervisor was also e				
	-	he hospital. Residents that		regarding this process by the D 5/24/18. The weekend supervise				
		ed on contact precaution.		review all admissions to the faci				
	Resident #1 was not			Saturday and Sunday to ensure	•			
	precautions since rea	•		compliance with the above.				
	On 5/23/18 at 1:50 pr	m an interview was		The SDC educated all licensed	staff by			
		eatment nurse who stated		6-1-18. The education included				
		re that resident #1 had a		proper diagnosis for antibiotic u				
	positive MRSA culture	e while in the hospital of his		that all admissions to the facility				
	left great toe pressure ulcer. Resident 's with			screened to ensure they don't h	ave an			
	MRSA are required to	b be on contact precautions		infectious disease requiring con				
	to protect other reside	ents and staff.		precautions. Any resident identi				
	On E/00/40 -+ 0:00	n en interviewere		requiring contact precautions wi				
	On 5/23/18 at 3:23 pr			immediately placed on such pre	cautions.			
		fection Control Nurse (ICN). she was not aware until today		To monitor this deficiency				
		a positive MRSA culture of		The DON, Clinical Supervisor a	nd			
		e in the hospital. The		weekend supervisor will review				
		ted to the facility on Saturday		admission weekly for 4 weeks, t				
		was not present on the		monthly for 3 months. This audi				
	weekend and yesterd	lay. The ICN had not read		include the following questions:	Does this			
		arge summary and assumed		resident have an active infection				
		or the aspiration pneumonia.		resident on antibiotic for this infe				
		he resident was placed on		does this infection require any is				
		oday, 5/23/18. The ICN		precautions and is the resident	on			
	provided the facility p	olicy for MRSA and would		appropriate precautions?				

Facility ID: 923405

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE		-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 06/25/2018 1 APPROVED ). 0938-0391
Jassien     B. WING     O5/24/2018       NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE     801 PINEHURST AVENUE       PEAK RESOURCES - PINELAKE     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE     801 PINEHURST AVENUE       (X4) ID PREFIX     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH OERICERV MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID PREFIX     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     PREFIX     (CACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)     (MAME COMPLE       F 880     Continued From page 5 expect staff to place the resident on contact precautions for an active MRSA infection.     F 880     F 880       On 5/23/18 at 3:30 pm an interview was conducted with the wound care physician. The physician stated that if Resident #1 had a positive MRSA in the hospital of his great left toe, upon return to the facility he recommended the resident be placed on contact precautions. The physician was not aware that the resident had a positive MRSA culture. The resident had not had a previous wound to the great left toe so the MRSA     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE     Staff Add ZiP CODE	· · ·		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			COMPLETED		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE         PEAK RESOURCES - PINELAKE       801 PINEHURST AVENUE         (X4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MADULA DE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       (K5) (EACH DERICENCY MADULA DE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)         F 880       Continued From page 5 expect staff to place the resident on contact precautions for an active MRSA infection.       F 880         On 5/23/18 at 3:30 pm an interview was conducted with the wound care physician. The physician stated that if Resident #1 had a positive MRSA in the hospital of his great left toe, upon return to the facility he recommended the resident be placed on contact precautions. The physician was not aware that the resident had a positive MRSA culture. The res			345429	B. WING		-		
PEAK RESOURCES - PINELAKE       CARTHAGE, NC 28327         (X4)ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION OR CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       COMPLE DATE DATE         F 880       Continued From page 5 expect staff to place the resident on contact precautions for an active MRSA infection.       F 880         On 5/23/18 at 3:30 pm an interview was conducted with the wound care physician. The physician stated that if Resident #1 had a positive MRSA in the hospital of his great left toe, upon return to the facility he recommended the resident be placed on contact precautions. The physician was not aware that the resident had a positive MRSA culture. The resident had not had a previous wound to the great left toe so the MRSA       F 880	NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>		ATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX TAG(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)PREFIX TAG(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)COMPLE DATEF 880Continued From page 5 expect staff to place the resident on contact precautions for an active MRSA infection.F 880F 880Continued From page 5 expect staff to place the resident on contact precautions for an active MRSA infection.F 880F 880On 5/23/18 at 3:30 pm an interview was conducted with the wound care physician. The physician stated that if Resident #1 had a positive MRSA in the hospital of his great left toe, upon return to the facility he recommended the resident be placed on contact precautions. The physician was not aware that the resident had a positive MRSA culture. The resident had not had a previous wound to the great left toe so the MRSAPREFIX TAGQAPI The DON will bring all audit results to QAPI team will determine if more auditing is needed from results.	PEAK RES	SOURCES - PINELAKE						
expect staff to place the resident on contact precautions for an active MRSA infection. On 5/23/18 at 3:30 pm an interview was conducted with the wound care physician. The physician stated that if Resident #1 had a positive MRSA in the hospital of his great left toe, upon return to the facility he recommended the resident be placed on contact precautions. The physician was not aware that the resident had a positive MRSA culture. The resident had not had a previous wound to the great left toe so the MRSA	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
physician stated that the facility should follow their infection control policy. A review of the facility 's infection control practice termed Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus (MRSA) dated December 2004 revealed that general guidelines No. 8 "At the first indication that a resident may be infected, Contact Precautions will be instituted."	F 880	expect staff to place the precautions for an action of a state of the physician stated that is the physician stated that is the placed on contact was not aware that the MRSA culture. The respression would be an active infection control policy of the facility termed Methicillin Resonant of the physician state that the physician state the physician state the physician state that the physician state the ph	the resident on contact tive MRSA infection. m an interview was ound care physician. The if Resident #1 had a positive of his great left toe, upon e recommended the resident precautions. The physician he resident had a positive esident had not had a e great left toe so the MRSA fection, not colonized. The the facility should follow their y. y 's infection control practice sistant Staphylococcus d December 2004 revealed es No. 8 "At the first lent may be infected,	F 88	QAPI The DON will bring QAPI monthly. The determine if more a	e QAPI team will	Dm	

Facility ID: 923405

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6